

## **RESOLUTION 2020-026**

## AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF A DEPARTMENT OF LAND CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT (DLCD) PLANNING ASSISTANCE GRANT TO UPDATE THE SHERWOOD ZONING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CODE TO COMPLY WITH HOUSE BILL 2001

**WHEREAS,** in 2019, the Oregon legislature passed, and the Governor signed into law, HB 2001 and HB 2003 - legislation aimed at increasing the production of needed housing in the state; and

**WHEREAS,** DLCD has established a program to provide planning assistance to communities to implement the requirements of HB 2001; and

**WHEREAS**, DLCD is accepting applications for Planning Assistance Grants to fund consulting services for planning efforts to complete projects necessary for jurisdictions to comply with HB 2001; and

**WHEREAS,** the City has identified consulting services as a need to support an update to the Sherwood Zoning and Community Development Code to comply with HB 2001;

**WHEREAS,** the City does not have the funds to complete the necessary review and update on its own but can commit staff resources as in-kind contribution to ensure a successful review, public engagement, and update; and

**WHEREAS**, an update to the Sherwood Zoning and Community Development Code is timely because all cities in the Metro area are required to implement HB 2001 by June 30, 2022;

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** The City Council strongly supports the submittal of an application to DLCD for Planning Assistance Grant funds to review and update the Sherwood Zoning and Community Development Code to implement HB 2001.
- <u>Section 2.</u> The City confirms that there are adequate staff resources to successfully complete the project if grant funds are obtained.
- **Section 3.** This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

## Duly passed by the City Council this 2<sup>nd</sup> of June, 2020.

Keith Mays, Mayo

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, MMC, City Recorder

Resolution 2020-026 June 2, 2020 Page 1 of 1